North Dakota law.

JlEi\lORLALS. 

NO. J. 

�I 1·::-.10 1:1.\1. To Co.x<;m,::-::-:� P1:AYJ�t. TIIAT YA:o;KTO;'\ HE �IAtn: 
:\ Powr 01•· ENTt:\'. A:Xl> A l\L,1:1x1-: Ho�Pt't' . .\J, m-: T;OCATED 
AT �.\Ill PL:\CE. 

l<Jlll' 11w111orialists. tlte Legislative .Assembly: would most A mcruor::,1 

n·�pedt'ully r�pn-se.nt. that by the completion of the Dakota ��yii;o.;�!;i 
�011tl1c•rn Hailroacl to the city of Yankton, D. 'f .. it becomes �!:i�1�"ror1 ��
I t. • t f' · t• tl '.\:[' • • l cotn·. :1ml :.1 t l\:! St�ll' mg })Olll OJ' nav1ga IOn OJl H' 1'\' lSSOlll'l rIYer� 3.-Il(. marfocho�pilal

. 1 1 . 1 f l d t . , d 
. .c h� lCX-31l'll :JI must. wit 1ont t le aH o an grants o rm roa s, remn1111or�!'lidrh:.<"c. 

�0111e time ::-aid startin� point. 
,v l', your memorialists, would therefore respectfully urgP 

npon your ltonora.h]e hodies, that Yankton 1,c made a port 
of entry. a�lC1 that n. sufficient appl'opriation be rnacle to es­
tablish a. marine hospital at said city of Yankton, the t'apitaJ 
of Dakota Territory, and as in clut.r boun.cl, your memoria.1-
ists ,Yill en:•r pray. 

ResolvecL That a copy of this memorial be forwarded tn 
the P1·esident of the Senate ancl Speaker of the Honse of Rep­
i-csentatiYes in Congress, and one copy to the committee oJl 
appropriations of each house, and OIH' to onr Dt'legnte i11 
Congress. 

Appron=>cl, ,Tanuar_v 10th, ]8·78. 



1 �•-� 
ME".\!Ol!L\L:-: 

..A �IE�tolUAL TO TIIE S1�CJ:ETAt-:Y 01•' TIIE lxTEJ:lul!. 

10-� 11,!1;����:-:i':-�- Your memori.aiists, the L,�gislath-e ..Assembly of the Terri­
i•s ' 11" tnrcrior. tory of Dakota, would most respectfu]]y represeut, that t.11 1• 

eitizens of this 'l'erritory have cYer desired to Jin� on term:-: 
of peace with the Indian tribPs within om· 'J\•nitory, and ir 
:-:honlcl he the object of the l-tovernment to fostei· th<• fopJing 
now existing here, which can be c1oue by making it fo1· tlw 
interest of the citizens, by the 1nnrhase of supplies f ro111 tlw 
])eople of the Territory, when it ca.n he <lone opon as t'nrora• 
1,le terms as else"-here. 

\Ve would f'urthe1· respectf'ul]y represent, that we han� :rn 
ample supply of grain, and have direct railroa<l connection�. 
without breakage of bull�, from Yankton, the ea.pitn.1 of th•· 
'fenitory; ancl also plenty of warehonse room to .wcomm0-

date the transfer business. 
"\Ve would respectfu1ly a.sK thn.t Yankton lw 111:tih� it voint 

of clelh-ery-in ad\·ertising for suppli es for the year Jt,;j;�, tht>l'<·· 
by saving-173 miles of clangerons river na.\'igation on th<� ::\Ii:;­
souri river, and pnrc:ha�ing snpp]ies at less price� titan h 1�rP­

tofore. 

Your memoria.lists respectfully ask your early and fa\"lwa­
ble consicleratiou, and as in dnt.y bonncl, will en�r pr:i..y. 

· Resol-ved, That a copy of this memorial he sent to the Pre::;i­
d�mt of the United Ssates, the Hon. Secretary of tlw Intt1rior. 
and to onr ])elegate in Congress . 

.A ppro,·ecl, ,J a.n nary 0th, 1873. 
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XO. :J. 

_.\ ME�IOl!L\L TO Ct>:'\C.l:E:"::- HEJ..\Tl\"J,: TO A C<JJHl-'l('.\TIO:-i' 01;•

TIIE JJ.\ \\':" ()t,' D .\KOT.A TJ-:t:J:lTOI!Y. 

l'u ll,r'. 1 lonuru/Jl,:. t /tr, S1:11,dt and 1 fouxe of Rt'pre.-;,•nlatlc1'.� r�f' 
17,,i lF1tifrd Slrtfrs in CTn,aresR .'lRsr::mbled: 

Your �lt�moJ"ialist::-. th..- Le�islatin� Assembly of the 'fPrri- " m .. mo,1:11 
'-- • 

10 con•"Tt'""'"' r,•l .. iory of l.Jnkc•tn. wouhl respel'tful1y represent, that the law� ofa,1vc ,:", a .. c( .. :i 
]). ) t 1 · h • • f I L . l . 1lr,1non of th,, a W a. Cllarf Pl ::-llH'(:' t f' first �PSSlOil O t lC eg1s atnre 111 J:!w,;_ uf D:ikui, 

JS(i1. are inn :--tat t• of <'onfn::-io11. �o much so that it is w•n· 
t,·mrc,ry. 

cliflknlt t<• t,•11 w]1at Jaws :11·<· in forC-l� and effect, ancl wh�t 
law� h:l\·1• hl�en 1·p1walt-•d. 'l'lw Jaws now on our statute book� 
,t1·1• tht' 1•11ad1111-'nts of tt·n LL·gislatures: and until the laws are 
•·oclifh,d. tlib nHct.•rtninty will continue. mneh to the embar-
rn��111t•11t of our 1·c,111·t�. a.11<1 �niously cldrimentaJ to th(' i 11-
tt'rt•�t::,; of ju:--tk1:•.

Y1111 lllP11111rialist� would tllt.•refore ask that tl11.• surplus funcl 
l11:lo11gi11p: to the approp1·iatiou for- Legislath·e expensPs iu 
t hb T•·nitt11·_, .. tog·1.�ther "·ith an aclc.litional sum snfficient to 
1111.•Pt th1.· <.·xp1.•1JSl'. �aid sum to be not le8s than ten thousand 
dol1nr:::. lit:' ::.Pt apai-t and appropriated for the purpose of (·ocl­
itYing am1 c-n111piling thl .. �aid laws� and that tJw secretary of 
t1tis 'l\·nH<ny ht"' requin·d all(l autl10rizn� to employ a com-
111is:::i011 of eo1111wtPnt person� to perform the labor of' t·ompil­
i ng and arranging �aid laws. ·who shall receiYe a reasonablP 
L·ompeusation therefor; allC1 that the said secretary shall also 
proeurP the laws, when :-:o coclilic�d, printed· in one \'"Ol nnH:'� 
�nit.ably index<-•d. 

Re.11010:fl. That a <·opy of this memol'ial be forwarded to the 
<'l1airmen of the jndiriary committees of the Senate and Honse 
of Representath-es of Congr(-'SS. respectively; also to these<'­
retar.r of the treasur.,·: also to Hon. R. \V. Tayler, First · 
Comptro11er '£reasury DE->pn.rtmf>nt; al:rn one to our Delegate 
i 11 Congre$�. 

ApproYed, .January 10th, 187H. 
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�.o. 4. 

A �lE:'tlOJtIAL ·-ro 'l'HE CoiGJrns� OF THi•; UNtTJ·:o :-;TATE�, Pn.--\i·­

lNG �'OJ{. A GRANT OF LAND TO ;\].I) lX nm Co�STRliC'fro� 
OF Tm� DA�o·rA AND Nowi·1nv.EsT.1-;1r:N· R.u1, ROAD . 

• , iuhrnmriat Yom· ::Uemorialists, the Legislath-e .:bsemhly of thP. Terri-
to the con�rc�;: t . l �r 11ic t:ni!c<l ory of Da tota, wonlc1 most respectfully vray your honora-
:o-tate�. prnym:.: • . • 

• 
• 

rur n ·grniJt orble·boches, to make a hbera.l gra,nt of land to aid th� Dakotn, 
lnnd to nul in _ • , • 
,�c cont11rnc-and �orthweste1·n Railroad Com1Jany a (·u'rporat10n organ-non or the Da- ' 
kornnud�o.r�hizecl.nnc1er the la,\·s of·this Tenitory in extendinO" their roa<l wc,:1er11 r:nl- , o , 
N:1,1. · from Yankton viallon Homme and Springfield, to tlrn month ot 

Big Cheyenne rh'er; and your me1)-ioriali_::;t:· ,nrnl<l represent, 
that sajcl }:aiiroacl is completecl and in nrnning 01·der from th .. • 
Big Sioux: riYer, to Yanl�ton, th•� capital of this Territory: 
and your memorialists·woulcl further t'lipresent, that the Jiu� 
of said 1:oacl extends up the n1.1Iey of the �lissonri rh·er, from 
the :::ettled portions of Dakota and northwt->sh.•rn Iowa, ti) th 1:

mouth of the Big Cheyenne ri rer, in the most direct ancl fen�­
ihle route from the Big Sioux· river, to the <'ros ·in!.; of th•· 
)Iissouri rive"i:, by the N orthen1 Paciffo ra.ilron.d. 

Appron!cl, .January 10th, J8m3°. 

�o. ;;. 

A �IE:\loI!IAL TO 1·111-: Ho�oi:AULE SExATE ,\�D HoF�E oF Ri-:1 1-
HESENTATl\'1-:s IN CoXGHE. � A:--SE)InJ,ED� .A�KJXn FOH A GB.\�1' 
OF LANJ> JN TJIE 'l'mmrrORY (.)t,' DAKOTA, TO �\ ID 1� 'fJIE 
Co:N:--Tnt;CTION o�· ·nm D:\KO'.l',\ CE�'l'J:AL ·RAJ LIWAD. 

•' m•• 111•1r1 :1 1 Yoiu· memorialists the Le0·islath-e _-\ssf�mhly of the 'l'efri-
10 the hunora• ' n 
hill ,;cn:llc lllld tory of Dakota respectfnll V l't�l)resent. that the Dakota c�u-
llOU!iC of reprr- ' J · • 
�cntntlvc� In ti·al H.. }L Co. i:,; a, leo·al COl'})Oration 01·n·aniied in .rauuary,
,·uu�rct-:tc n""• ' n ' .-, . . 
:"1n"Je11• 11"k· :-is-,( 1 1· 11 ."l'COrcl·urce- with the laws of' tliis 'fenitory, for tb.-
111·· for 11 ::runt :1 .1, '" < 
of

.,.

]�ncl in tlw pt11·pos•l <>f ('on,t rudi no· ·rnd OIJPrat.ino• a, l inc ·of -r:tilroncl from
Tr-rntory ,,r J)a. " � n ' · r, 
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the dty of Y aukton the capital of the 'l'erritory in a n01·th- ko1a, :o 1t:,! :,

erJy direction lllJ th� valley of the Dakota or Ja;nes rh-er to \�
e

n or�
1

i�
r

};:::' ' ki>lll Ccnr:-' 
annex with the Northern Pacific Railroad, at or near the for- rftilrn:111.

Ty-sixth parallel;- also for a bram:-h from the main line at 
sume point south of iownship line No. 101 and 1.02 nort�1, 
n 11ming westerly th1:ough the Black Hills to the western boun-
dary of the Tenitory� said branch to cross the '.Missouri rh·er 
between the mouth of the ,vhite Earth and Cheyenne rh-er:-E ! 

and hadng eighty miles already sm•yeyecl on the line of th., 
road� and hadng also a lease of about BO miles of the nu-
built portion of the Dakota. Soutllern Railroad. which is tlw 
nnJy railroad now being built. in Dakota Territory, 801tth of 
the forty-sixth para11el, its length being 6f> miles, an<l ronnP<1-
ing with othe1· roads of Sioux Cit,y, Iowa ... 

Your memorialists wonlcl respectfnlJy represent, that th..­
])akota. Southern Railroad is the only road in Dakota. a.u­
thorizeil to re,·eh·e Jocal aid in its constl11ction, which antliori­
ty wns given by Congress at the first session of the forty-sec­
ond Congress: and this' is found fo be a great hardship upon 
thf:' $ettl1:•rs in a new country but sparsely populated. 

Your memorialists would further r�present, _th::1t the com1-
t1"y sonth of the land graI,1t of the Northern Pacific Railroad 
•'m braces an extent of prairie land .about three hundred mile:; 
wide, running ea.st and west, across tlle 'renitory of Dakofa. 
and wholJy destitute of timber and coal, excepting �mall lwlt� 
of timber along the margin of large rivers. 

The soil of Dakota is Yery rich, and especially ada.ptetl to 
ngrkultural purposes; but we find it difficult to induce emi­
;.{ration to the interior, ow'ing to the scarcity of fuel. <·oal: 
lumber and other necessaries of life. 

Your memorialists would represent, that the States of Iowa.. 
�Iinnesota, K:msas and Nebraska, as weJl as most of tl1t! 
other States and '.re1Titories, hav� recP.h·ed generous donation<.:: 
of lands to enable them to build up large and p�·osperous 
<"ommunities, ancl thousands of miles of railroads; tha.t the 
·Northern Pacific Railroad is of 110 -benefit directly to the �Ii,­
souri slope of Dakota, comprising an area of t.housands of
square miles of superior tillable lands, and that it is impos­
sible for the-people of this Territory to ca.11 in-eastern en.pita!
to aid in hnilding-raih-o:uls without n.·Jand ,grant.



l�IS )iK:HORJALS. 

The1·efore
i 

yon1· memodalists 1;espectfuJ1y nrge that a liber­
al grant of lancl in alternate sections. of nnoccupiecl land 01�

each side of tbe line of the D�kota Central Raill'oad� be gin:>11 
to this corporation, with the pro-dsio11s that the lands so do­
nated shall be sold only to actual settlers, nt a priC'P not ex­
reecliug two ancl one-half clol1a.rs per nne . 

.And your memol'ialists, as in clnty bonnc1. will en�r prny.
Apprm·ea, January 10th. 1878. 

· · 

KO. G. 

A MBMOlUAL TO Co.XGHESS Pl{.L\YlNG .Fon AS 1\J>1'1Wl'l·:J..\.TJO:'< 
'l'O ERECT.,_\ CAVITOL BDILDING I.K DAKOTA 'l'mrnrroRY. 

To tlte l:lonorable, tlw Senate, ancl ]louse of Represenlalit11!8 ,�/' 

tlw Ull'itecl States in Congress ilsse-mbled: 

.-. 111cmor1u1 81-:cno:x 1. Your memorialists ! the Legislative .Assembly of 
to COll"rcs�, • prn_\·ln:; for au the 'l'err1tory of Dakota, would most respectfully ask that. annpproJ)rlo t i on • 
lo erect,� C8J?i- :l})l)l'O}Wiation be made b)r your honorable bodies, for t}w 
10I buidrn" 111 

'.�:�kotl\ T<•r�it0
- erection of a capitol building, at the seat of government, of· · 
said Territory, ancl urge in support of this memorial: 

SEC. 2. 'l'hat the building now nsed by the several federal 
officers of this Territory, are rented of private indiYidnals� 
ancl are wooden tenements1 _in all respects unsafe, and liabl<> . 
at any time to be destroyecl by fire

1 
together with their n1lua­

ble contents. 
SEC. 3. 'fiuit the legislative, executive, ancl juc1icial records, 

files, libraries, furniture, and other ,;aluables, are, at all times! 
in consequence, liable to injtuy and total destruction, and we 
regarcl their J)rese1Tahon of vital importance to our 'J'er1'i'-_
torr. 

SEC. 4. 'l'hat the rent now paid must increase as the vah1e 
of property increases, for the several officers: the Rxecutire·s. 
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the Secretary'::;� the Sm·evyor Generars, the U. S. )larshars, 
tile U. S. Attorney:s, ancl the U. S. Court Room and Legisla­
ti,·e Ifo.11s, would, in a few years, pay the e:xpense of erectin� 
a. suitable building for the accomrnoc1ation of the various fed­
c•ral officers and legislative assembly, and therefore the expen�
tlit.nre of a snm sufficient for that J)nrpose, would be absolntt->
PCOllOllJ_y. 

SEc. u. Yonr memorialists regard this matter of great im· 
importn.nce to Dakota� ancl would therefore most earnestly 
prn.y, that an appropriation of not less than forty thousand 
dollars, be made for the purpose above stated. 

SEc. (L .And yonr memorialists wi11, as in duty boun<l,eve1· 
pray. 

SEr.. 7. Re8ulu:d! 'l'hat a copy of this memorial be sent to 
our lJelt�ga.te in Congress, and he be respectfully requested to 
hring the sub_j(>ct of tlie same to the immediate attention of 
( 'ongress, and use n11 honorable means to bring about the 
a�ked for approprintion . 

.. A pprored: January 10th, 1873. 

NO. 7 . 

.A )h:)tOHL\L To CoNGRE:-:;s, ASKING :FOH. A GEOLOGLCAL St·H­
,-1ff 01'' THE 'l'ERIUTOUY OF DAKOTA. 

Jh tlte lionorahle tlw Senate cuu.l 1-Iouse ·of .RepresentaUve.,; ol 
the United Stat,e,s in Congress Assembled : 

19H 

Your memorialists, the Legislative . .-\.ssembly of the Terri- A ru.:mor::::
· tocon"r.::o•u�t. 

tory of Dakota, most respectfully represent, that· the Black i11g fo} :; .. �io;;· 

Hill d D k 
. . ical sur\'ev o�

s an Bacl Lands of a -ota Territory, lying near the 102° the Tcrri(ory o� 

meridian of longitude, and between the Niobrara and Yel-
D:iko!A.

lowstone rivers, is a region which 11as always excited the in-
terest of geologi3ts and explorers, but remains at the present 
time a mysterious, untraveled_ }?elt of the continent, where
none bnt the wiJd.heasts a_nd red man holcl clominioi1; th:tt 
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on account. of the determined ancl superstition:; lwstilHy of 
the Indin.n§>·in that region, no geolop:ist sm·n:•y has eYer heen 
ma:cle a.mong the· mysterions ruins ·of the Bad Land::: s:wc a 
lmsty snrvey by Ev-ans, in 184Q, and Hayden, in 1855-G. 

The Black Hil1s, says Lieut. '\¥a.nen, who visited their basP. 
are composed of' the same formations of stratified rocks a� 
are fonncl in the gold bearing gulches of' the ,Yind-river an<l 
Big Horn mountains; the·se hills: in his opinion: being but nn 
out-c1·opping spur of the great Rocky :l\Iountain range, in t1w 
yicinity of· the Bannock and Vfrginia City mines.

Dr. Hayden, the geologist, says the lowest ml>mber of tlw 
salurian period, or·gold-bearing strata, are quite well clen_.J. 
oped in the Black Hills, ancl the recl>nt cliscon"1·ies made by 
Gen. SulJy's Indian expedition, which crossed the northern 
trencl of the Bad Lands, in 1864, dl>arly inclieati�s that tlw 
next succeeding fol'mation, known as the De,·onian system,_i:.; 
hrought to light in the floor of th� Bacl Lana basin, and 

'\Vnm:.EAS. This system is known in o·eolo•n· as the pt"riocl . � � VJ 

in the earth's formation, which conesponcls wHh the fourth 
clay of creation, where the great coal measures of the earth 
commenced their slow formation with tlw ·first nppearn.n<'" of 
,·egetation upon the glube; aml 

·\VIIEREAS, It is an established geological fact, that the most
extensh-e coal deposits are met with in nll conntrie� next 
abo,e the devoninn series, and the }Jrtrolenm or oil-bl-'nriu� 
rocks are to be found in this ancl the krwer salnrian periocl: 
which Dr. Hayden affirms are qnite well developed in tlw 
Black Hills; ancl 

,VHEitEAS, .It is now the prevailing opinion among geolo­
gists. based upon scientific reasoning, that the basin of the 
Bad Lands is the ancient bed 9f a great coal field, ,vhicll be­
came se]f-ignitecl at some period, and like many of the coal 
-fields of England, has been slowly burned ont by its own bi­
tuminous fuel; and

WHERE.AS, Colter and others, in 1804-G, crossed the north­
ern trend. of this great fire land, where, at that early clay they 
represent the whole country as being on tire, emitting a. car­
boniferous smoke, and the sonncl of rumbling thunder 'from 
the heated earth; and as. these phenomena .were mentioned br 

Lewi� a·ncl Clark in ·1806, and hy Hunt, :McKenzie ancl Crook!:-,
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in thrir fur ex1wdition to the mountains in 1811, ther(ds con- A mcmnrllll 

•I · 'd . tocongrcsea:1k­
f. 081\'H (lVl ence to sustain the statement made by Gen. Sully lug for ,::eotoi:­. 

l · • · • ' lcal �orvey ,,r

Ill n� official report of' 1864 that. H coal exists in all thettieTcmtoryor ' · ll:ikota. 
1 •01mtry from the :Missouri to the Yellowstou�. 

Humbolt and Lafond make mention ot: mountain- reports 
ht>ing heard in the vicinity of these hills. in the farly part ot' 
the J>rl•sent century, which the wild and superstitious natives 
of that region believed to he the bursting of. rich mineral de­
pusitR� the Joea.Jity ot' which we1·e revealed only to the red mau. 
But modt'rn di�eovery and science account for these strang"' 
phenouu.·na by attributing the <·a.use to. -an est·n.pe. of 11:vdro­
gen from suhtel'raneous beds of burning coal. 

l,atf�r tra\'t>lers inform us that since th1-1 Jt>at 1880, t-lwse 
str-angt� .. fin•s a.ncl explosions,, have ceased. Capt: Boone­
Yill�, in J8;W. ancl Parker, in 1835, f'ouud nothing bnt. the si­
lent di�mal and mysterious ruins of th is great subterraneous 
c\ontlagrntion, heaped in charred and· crumbling·towers and 
c·astlcs standing in the midst of a solitary \'t\lley of n.she8, 
hone!-. nnd JH.'trifal'tions. 

Thi� thl·o1·y in the origin of the Bad Lands being sustained 
hy hoth hi�tory and geology. it is confidently belie,·cd by thu 
peoph, of the Northwe�t, that coal oil reservoirs wi11 yet be 
fonll(l in great nbundarwe at the north �u1d· east base of the 
Black llilJs. Here in tlu� upheaval of this mountain range. 
geology points to the oil-hearing rocks of the clevonian and 
:-alurian formations� which have been thrown up through and 
aboYe the snnounding coal fields. which border immediately 
upon tlw hai:;e of the·se mountainous hill:,. 

Prof. Owen,:;, U. S. Geologist, in his report of 1852, in speak­
ing of this mysterious region, compares the Bad Lands to 
·· some magnificent city of the dead, where the l�b0r and tlw
.�euius of forgotten nations had left behind them a multitude
of monumt>nts of art and skill. At every step objects of th�
highest interest present themselves; embedded in the debiis,
lie strewn, in the greatest profusion, organic relics of extinct
animals. All speak of the former existence of the most re­
markable races that roamed about in bygone ages, high up in
the valley of tl1e :Missouri, towards the sources of the western
tributaries.''

'fhis ernirwnt geologist dPmonstrat,�s t.hat. all the strata <'Om­
po�ing tlu:' formation in the vicinity of tl1e Blurk Hills and 

26 
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Bad Lauds u have been a succession of sediments or precipi
tates at the bottom of the ocean." Thus, says he. li the geolo-
■gist is able to prove as satisfactorily as can be demonstrated
a mathematical problem, that at the time these fossil mama
Ha of the Bad Lands lived, the ocean still ebbed and flowed
over Switzerland, including its present site of the Alps, whose
highest summits then reached only above the surface of th<
sea, constituting a small archipelago of a few distant island-
in the expanse of the ocean."

The same geologists informs us that the Black Hills of D:t
kota; the silver-bearing placers of the Amazon; the rich Cor
dilleras of South America; the Himalaya range of India; tin-
Alps, of Switzerland, and the volcanic Etna of Sicily, have, all
emerged from, the sea at the same geological period, and tin
same formation of mineral-bearing strata can be traced in
••ach.

The actual discovery of Astor's fur parties, in 1811, and of
Captain Booneville, in 1834, of Harney, in 1865, Warren in
1856-7, Hayden in 1858-9, and Gen. Sully, in 1864. proves con
clusively that the Black Hill region abounds not only in th^
precious metals, but in iron, coal, salt atid petroleum, asklt
from its vast forests of pine.

Your memorialists would therefore pray, that a scientific
exploration be made in this Territory, with an appropriation
sufficient to carry the same into effect, and your memorialists,

as in duty bound, will ever pray.
Resolwd, That a copy of this memorial, duly signed and
attested, be forwarded to the presiding officers of either Hous<-
of Congress, to the chairman of the committees on Territories
in either House, and to our Delegate in Congress,

Approved, January 8th. 1873.



MEMORIALS . 20*

NO. 8.

A Memorial to the Honorable, the Senate and House ok
Representatives in Congress Assembled, Praying eor
a Right of Way eor the Eden, Canton, Sioux Falls
and Kempeska Railway Company.

Suction 1. Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of Aih™ j££J{J|
the Territory of Dakota, respectfully ask your honorable hou„eCSf rep?cd
body for the passage of an act granting the right of way J^"^8 a"
through the public lands of the Territory, for the purpose of fn™"erdk ?[|nt
enabling the Eden, Canton, Sioux Falls and Kempeska rail- Ed™? canton'
way company, a corporation organized under the laws of the Kempfskt'ran-
Territory, to extend its road and branches, by the most ad-way co,DT,an3,•

vantageous and practicable lines in accordance with its char
ters.

Sec. '2. Your memorialists would respectfully ask that said
right-of-way, be given to said company, together with suffi
cient grouuds, each ten miles of said road, for "the construc
tion of station buildings, work-shops, etc., where said road
passes through the public lands, and that privilege be granted
of using materials from the public lands, for the construction
of said road.
/'Sec. 3. That the said company shall have the power to
mortgage in the usal manner, its franchises, road-bed and all
property of every kind belonging to said company, to an
amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars per mile
for the entire length of said road, upon such terms as may to
said company seem best.

Sec. 4. And your memorialists would further represent that
the charter of said company, calls for the building of said
road, as follows, viz: Commencing at the town of Eden, Lin
coln county. Territory of Dakota; thence on the most practi
cable route to Lake Kempeska, running through the towns of
Canton, Sioux Falls, West Bend, and Clayton.
Sec. 5. And your memorialists further represent, that the
incorporators of said Eden, Canton. Sioux Falls, and Kom
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peska railway company, are Pitt Dewey, P. S. DeGraff, \V.
II. II. Beadle, J. M. Stone, A. W. Hubbard, W. W. Walker.
M. Vincent. Frazier Gilltnan, Charles Davis, William Ball.
Stephen Ball. H. A. Jerauld, Thomas Knight, Joseph Millet.
C. A. South, William Brown, William Cnppett, Pred. Win
sor J. C. Reynolds, S. H. Stafford, John Martin, J. Q. Fit/.
gerald, G. W. Harlan, J. H. Holsey, J. Geyon, B. S. Gillespie.
Newton Clark, Jno. Bippus, C. Waltz, J. L. Phillips. P. C.
Park, C. K. Howard, H. Corson, 11. F. Pettigrew, A. Catnp
bell, E. Heald, F. W. Pettigrew, Wm. VanEps. N. E. Phil
lips, T. Dennis. J. Howling, R. E. Pay, M. Trygstadt, A. B
Wheel ock.

Approved, January l(»th, 18711.

NO. 0.

A Memorial to tiik Congress of the United States, Ask
ing THAT THE VaLUABLK LANDS LYING WEST OK THE Mis
soTjBi River, May be Opened to Settlement.

a mumoriai Your Memorialists, the Legislative. Assembly of the Terri
lo the coiigreBi" . ., ,,
of

t|
y
=

uJj{|j;d tory ol Dakota, respectfully represent that all that portion
that the vaina- uf the Territory lying west of the Missouri river, comprising
t>le land Ivinj; J o r r*

HouririvermlTy raany thousand square miles, i
s claimed by the various bands

hctt'Kt!
'° °f Sioux Indians, and is wholly inaccessible to white settlers:
that upon the various tributary streams which flow into tin-
Missouri from the west, large bodies of pine and other valua
ble timber exist, which would be of great worth to settlers in
other portions of the Territory: that this is especially true of
that section lying about the head-waters id" the Cheyenix
river, known as the Black Hills region, while it is believed b\
geologists and others who have been there, that coal and
other minerals of value exist there in large quantities.

Your memorialists further represent, that the section about
the Black Hills, is now used by the more hostile bands el
Indians, as a refuge and hiding place, to which they can tlee.
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after committing depredations upon the whites and the Mend
ly Indians, and that so long as they are permitted to occupy
this section as a place of refuge, it will be found difficult, if
not impossible to cany on the work of civilizing the Indian:-
witli any success; while, at the same time this vast region of
inaccessible country, imposes a barrier to the extension of
railroad lines, or other means of communication between sec
tions which have already been settled, lying around it.

For these causes, your memorialists would earnestly pray
your honorable body, to take some action which will lead to
the assignment of such portion of these unoccupied lands as
may be deemed proper and necessary, as reservations for tin?
tribes of Indians, who now lawlessly roam over them, and
that white settlers be allowed to explore and occupy such
other lands as may not thus be set apart; believing, as your
memorialists do, that such a course will be of great benefit,
not only to white settlers, but to the Indians who are now al
lowed and encouraged to remain hostile and commit outrages
upon peaceable citizens with the knowledge that they may
here find a refuge and escape punishment for their crimes.

And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray.
Approved. January 8th. 1873.

NO. 10.

A Memorial to tiie Postmaster General of tiik United
States, Praying that Mail Service ox that Part of
Route No. 13902, from (Yankton to Fort Randall, Da
kota Territory) from Springfield to Port Randall, be.
Increased to Six Times a Week.

To the Honorable Postmaster General of the United Mates :

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri- a »ihom
Tory of Dakota, would respectfully represent, that an increase tor general «i
of mail service on that part of Route No. 13002. from Spring- sutes, prayinpA L '- that mall mr
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yi™. ??'!!?' field to Fort Randall, Dakota Territory, necessary for the
No. Has, from public good; and there are several post offices and villages
i Kandaii. a]ong sau| r0ute, in a prosperous condition, and demanding

(Yankton
Fort Ran
TiakotaTerrlto-

neid^™sp*Yrt increased mail facilities on said route.

creased 'u> «ix Your memorialists therefore urge that service be increase
1iiiii's ftwpoh

as herein recommended, and as in duty bound, will ever
pray.

Resolved, That a copy of this memorial be forwarded, duly
attested, to the Postmaster General, one to the presiding ofli
cers of both houses of Congress, and one to our Delegate,
Hon. M. K. Armstrong.
Approved, January 0th, 1873.

NO. 11.

To THE HONOKAULE, THE SENATE AND Hot'SK OK REPRESENTA
TIVES of tiik United States, in Congress Assembled.

to mc honor- Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri
La hon*i«"'of tory of Dakota, would respectfully ask for the passage of a
o?p7heni?nJed law by your honorable bodies, by which an actual settler niav
states in con-

*
. , . \. , . ~. . ,

«rep« a?sem at any time cancel his pre-emption claim and enter it as a
homestead, and the time which he has actually lived upon his
pre-emption claim may be allowed him and deducted from
the time now required by law for the settler to perfect his
title to a homestead claim.

The reason to be given for the passage of such an act, is
that many settlers have lived upon their pre-emption claims
three or four years, spending their yearly gains in the im
provement of their claims, and find themselves unable to pay
the amount required by law to perfect a title to a pre-empted
claim. Many, therefore, desire to change to a homestead
claim, and t<> avail themselves of the time which they have
already lived upon and improved their claims.

And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray.

Approved, January 0th, 187;J.
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NO. 12.

A Memorial to Tilt: Postmaster General of the United
States, Praying that the Mail Service on Route No.

, from Siocx City by Way of Richland, to Sioux
Falls, in this Territory, be Increased to Six Times a
Week.

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri- * memorial
to the postmai.

tory of Dakota, would respectfully represent, that an increase '« ge^.orf, °!
of mail service on Route No. , from Sioux City by way t£[te*thSr*iaan
of Richland to Sioux Palls, in this Territory, is necessary for ^o™1™^
the public good, owing to the great increase of population in wayXor1,?uciiy
all of the counties along the important Sioux valley, which f£?b. %81thi»
for fertility cannot be surpassed. crea«dryio Vii

Your memorialists therefore urge that service be increased
as herein recommended, and as in duty bound, will ever pray.
Resolved, That a copy of this memorial be forwarded, duly
attested, to the Postmaster General, one to the presiding offi
cers of both houses of Congress, and one to the Honorable
M. K. Armstrong, our Delegate in Congress,
Approved, January 9th, 1873.

NO. 13.

A Memorial to the Honorable, the Senate and House of
Representatives in Congress Assembled, Praying for a
Right of Way for the Sioux City, Richland and North
ern Pacific Rail Road Company.

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri- a memonai' ° « to the honor*-

tory of Dakota, respectfully ask your honorable body for b^adthheou*eena|.rr
the passage of an act, granting the right of way through the representative
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IpmuiTprayi Public lauds of the Territory for the purpose of enabling the

onfSw»y ir'fhc Sioux City, Richland and Northern Pacific railroad company.

RicManrtilTind a corporation organized under the laws of the Territory, to
?iflchc™nr.md extend its road by the most advantageous and practicable
•omiwny jjne jn am>rdance with its charter.

And your memorialists would respectfully ask that said
right of way be given to said company, together with sufficient
ground each ten miles of said road, for the construction of sta
tion buildings, work-shops, depots, machine-shops, switches.
side-tracks, turn-tables, water-stations, &c, where said road
passes through the public lands, and that privilege be granted
of using material from the public lands in the construction
of said road.

And that the said company may have the power to morf
gage in thevsrual usual manner, its franchise.road-bed and all
property of every kind belonging to said company, to an
amount not exceeding twenty -five thousand dollars ($25,000 1
per mile, for the entire length of said road, upon such terms
as may to said company seem best.

And your memorialists further represent, that the charter of
said company calls for the building of said road, as follows:
commencing at a point on the Big Sioux river opposite. Rich
land, in Union county, Dakota Territory, in a northwesterly
direction through Union, Clay and Turner counties, by the
way of Richland, in said Union county, and Finlay, in Tur
ner county: and thence in a northwesterly direction through
Hanson and Pembina counties, to a point of intersection with
the Northern Pacific Railroad, between the 08th and 102d de
grees of Longi tude.

And your memorialists further represent, that the incorpo
rators of said railroad company, are William W. Prisbie, M.
M. Rich, William Hamilton. Francis D. Cowles and C. Thorn
son.

Jtcsolved, That a copy, of this memorial be forwarded
duly attested to both Houses of Congress, and to the Honor
able M. K. Armstrong, our Delegate to Congress.

Approved, January 10th, 1873.
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NO. 14.

«\ .memorial to the honorable, the senate and house of
Representatives in Congress Assembled, Pkaytng for
a Right of "Way for tiik Dakota. Black Hills and
Eden R a i i.w a y Compa n y .

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri- .,0A,h™b!'mSn
Jury of Dakota, respectfully ask your honorable body forhin«"
the passage of an act granting the right of way through cong"™™8 a

*'
'

the public lands of the Territory, for the purpose of enabling fn
g

fora right

the Dakota, Black Hills and Eden railway company, a corpo- noWa. 'bihcu
- , o ,i ",r. - , Hills and Kcl.ii

ration organized under the laws of the Territory, to extend railway compa'
11V.

its road and branches by the most advantageous and practi
cable lines, in accordance with its charters.

And your memorialists would respectfully ask that said
right-of-way. be given to said company, together with suffi
cient ground, each ten miles of said road, for the construc
tion of station buildings, work-shops, depots, machine-shops,
switches, side-tracks, turn-tables, water-stations, etc., where
said road passes through the public lands, and that privilege
be granted of using materials from the public lands in the
Construction of said road.

.And that the said company shall have the power to
mortgage in the usal manner, its franchise, road-bed and all
property of every kind belonging to said company, to an
amount not exceeding twenty-five ($2J>,()00) thousand dollars
per mile for the entire length of said road, upon such terms
as may to said company seem best.

. And your memorialists further represent that the charter of
said company, calls for the building of said road, as follows,
viz: Commencing at the town of Eden, Lincoln county, Ter
ritory of Dakota; thence on the most practicable route
through the Black Hills, to the west line of Dakota, running
through the towns of Bloomingdale, Yankton. Bon Homme,
and Springfield.
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Nanus of in- And your memorialists further represent, that the inoorpo-
corporatorw. * x } ■*■

rators of said Dakota, Black Hills and Eden railroad compa
ny, are Alexander Mitchell, S. S. Merrill, Win. L. Woods,
Geo. Alex. Batchelder, M. K. Armstrong, Geo. W. French.
Win. H. Peak, Arthur B. Wheelock, E. S

~
.

McCook, Frazier
Gilraan, Jeremiah Gehon, E. C. Gray, Stephen F. Bell, A. .7.
Mills, Win. II. Ball, .las. Hyde, E

*. B. Grew, .1. P. Kidder.
Chas. H. True, Nelson Miner, W. W. Brookings, John. A
Burbank, Ole Bottolfson, J. W. Turner, Chas. II. Mclntyre.
Geo. W. Kingsbury, J. Ii. Hanson, Alex. Hughes, Jas. M.
Stone, Walter A. Burleigh, John L. Turner, Thos. 15. Eagle.
R. T. Wood, B. E. Wood, Lee Roy Woods, E. Miner, II. P.
Cooley, L. D- F. Poore, Maris Taylor, A. W. Burrows, Knot-
Stutsman, F. J. DeWitt, D. T. Bramble, O. F. Stevens, J. D.
Flick, W. P. Dewey, Wm. Pound, II. A. Jerauld, Joseph
Mason, Randolph Mostow, C. B. Wheelock, R. R. Hitt, J . S

C. Morrison, Geo. II. Hand, L. S. Bayless, 1). W. Allison, N-
B. Campbell, A. F. Hayward. George E. Sanborn, Mitchell
Vincent, Chas. F. Mallahan, J. B. VanVelsor, E. T. Griffith.
Judson LaMoure, Michael Glynn, John O. Bates, H. A. Cope-
land, Gen'l C. T. Campbell, R. F. Pettigrew, Newton Clark.
John Thompson, E. A. Williams, T. A. Kingsbury, T. W.
Knight, T. Gilman, P. H. B. Clement, Wm. Brown, C. H.AVisor.
.1. C.Reynolds, S. H. Stafford, G. C. Moody, A. J. Sweetser.
•John Lawrence, Newton Edmunds. W. II. H. Beadle. J. H
Burdick.

Approved. January lorh. 187;-?.

NO. 15.

A Memorial to thk Congress of the United States, Ask
ing that an Additional Land District be Created in
the Northern Portion of Dakota Territory.

a memorial Your petitioners, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri

e
r thcC""nitcrt tory of Dakota, respectfnlljr represent, that with the open-
tnat'' in addf- ine; up of the Northern Pacific railroad, to general tram,
lioiml land (lis- " «

_ _ _ # m
"

irict be created and tin- extensive lmmiirratinn which will result there-
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from, the convenience of settlers will require that an addition- inti™ northern
al land district be created in the northern portion of the Ter- kow^rHtory
ritory, and we therefore most respectfully urge that such dis
trict be created, the office of the same to be located at a con
venient and accessible point on the line of said Northern
Pacific railroad.

And as in duty bound, your memorialists will ever pray.
Approved, January 10th, 1871?.

NO. ](!

A Memorial to thk Congress of the United States, Pray
ing for an Appropriation to Aid in the Construction
of a Wagon Road, from the City of Yankton, via Scot
land, in Bon Homme County, and Milltown, in Hutch
inson County, to Rockport, in Hanson County. D. T.

Your memorialists, the Legislature of the Territory of a memorial" ' to tho Conureea
Dakota, would most respectfully represent to vour hon-°f ,heUnit'"' ' l • States, praying

orable bodies, that the interest of that portion of Dakota^^fPP^fft
Territory, lying between the above mentioned points, would {?„„ ofCanwagnncn
be greatly advanced by the construction of a wagon road, Ci'*y<loffYankton
commencing at the city of Yankton, and running to Rock- BomHomme'Vo"
port, in Hanson county, I). T. '""&■

Co., io Kock-

That the said road will run through a great portion of pub- ft^o""1""""1
lie land, a distance of 6fi miles, and across numerous streams,
the valleys of which are very valuable for agricnltural pur
poses; and the construction of said road will tend to rapidly
improve and quickly develop the resources of that very lioli
portion of our rapidly improving Territory, and at the same
rime confer a great favor on the hardy and industrious pio
neers, who have braved dangers and difficulties, to create for
themselves homes on our prairies, and who are obliged to
transport, both building material and provisions from the
city of Yankton, and that at certain seasons of the Year the
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load is almost impassable, and frequently the streams are en

tire!}* so. and that one mail runs over the entire length of said
road, and one other over a great portion of it.

And that the construction of said road would tend to open
more fully to settlement, a veiy large tract of valuable agri
cultural land along the line of said road, thus by the increas
ed value of government lands, contribute largely toward re
funding to the national treasury, any expenditure in con
structing such road.

Your memorialists, therefore do most earnestly pray, thai
an appropriation of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) may 1m
made to aid in the construction of the said road; beginning
at the city of Yankton, D. T.. and running by the way of
Scotland, in Bon Homme county, and Milltown, in Hutehin
son county, to Rockport, in Hanson county, D. T.

And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever praj\
Approved. December 31st. 187'2.

NO. 17.

A Memorial to tiik Postmantku General of thk Umtki>
States, Praying that the Mail Service on Route No.
13600, from Yankton to Sioux Falls, Dakota Teuritory,
be Increased to Six Times a Week.

To the Honorable the Postmaster General of the United Stairs :

a memorial Sectiox 1. Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of
in the po6tmu8- . , .«•••, i
tor gener»i of the Territory of Dakota, would respectfully represent, that
states, prayine an increase of mail service on that part of route No. 13600,
that the mail *

"F^Mon route from Yankton to Sioux Falls, Dakota Territory, is necessarvNo. M.bOO from -' '

sioux I'Zn* d»° f°r *ne Puouc good; that said route runs across a very fertile

^'increMeSTo860^011 °-" Dakota, which is becoming densely populated; and
mea a there are several post offices and villages along said route,
the latter in a thriving and prosperous condition, and de
manding increased mail facilities on this route. Nothing

Mi
week
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would prove of greater benefit in hastening the development
<>f this section, while as an act of justice, it is urgently de
manded.

Your memorialists therefore urge that service- be increased
its herein recommended.

And as in duty bound, your memorialists will ever pray.

Resolved, That a copy of this memorial be forwarded, duly
attested, to the Postmaster General, one to the presiding offi
cers of both houses of Congress, and one to the Delegate from
I >akota.

Approved, January 6th. 1873.

NO. 18. ■

A Mkmoiuai. to the Honorable Postmaster General ok
the United States, Praying that Mail Service May he
Placed Upon that Portion of the Established Mail
Route from Yankton to the North Pacific R. R., thai'
Lies Between Rock tort and Jamestown, on the N. P.
R. R.

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly <if Dakota a memorial
. to the honors

Territory, would respectfully represent, that at present all hie postma&n-jJ '
i general of the

mails passing between the settlements on the North Pacific united state?,*■ " praying that
Railroad, and those on the Missouri river, is carried over a0""' service

may nc placet!

very circuitous route, hundreds of miles further than if ser- "P"" 'na' P"rJ lion of the vn
vice was upon the whole of the route from Yankton to the ,abll.8hcd, maii
X. P. R. R. And that settlement is being made fastly along N^Tiona*
the Dakota river, and in all- probability will extend along the 1RockpobrfWanii
whole route by the 1st of July next, and they will depend en- ?£™^to,wY; "J

?

tirely upon this route for the receipt of their mail. And your
niemoriausts earnestly pray that service may be put upon
the whole of said route at an early day.

And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray.
Approved. January 6th, 1873.
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NO. 10.

A Memorial to the Secretary of War, Asking that
Yankton, Dakota Territory, be Named as One of tiie
Starting Points for the Transportation of Military
Supplies on the Missouri River.

To the Hon. Secretary of War, Washington, I). C. :

a memorial Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri-
o" w«,0 s?k*ng tory of Dakota, desire to call your special attention to the
d. t., be named importance of provicline; at this time for receiving bids for
a* one of the l *

.
° , . . .

'
,. ,

-urting points armv transportation, on the Missouri river, naming laukton
for the trans- .
iwrtation of as a principal starting point.
military snp- r * '-1 1

Slia«>urinrivo>r This need not interfere with the reception of proposals as
advertised for with Sioux City and Edwinton as starting

points, while it may be found desirable when all the bids are
received, to consider the advantages which may result from
the extension of the Dakota Southern Railroad line up the
Missouri river, from Sioux City to Yankton, thereby dispells
ing with one hundred and sixty miles of difficult river navi
gation.

The railroad will be completed to Yankton by February
1st, A. D. 1873, and will be thoroughly equipped with the best
of rolling stock, while the city authorities have already, by
direct action, tendered the use of whatever amount of land or
warehouse room may be desired, free of cost, to the Govern
ment.

Your memorialists are satisfied that Yankton, as a starting
point for river transportation to the upper forts, offer induce
ments that will save to the Government many days of time,

as well as reduce the expense of transportation; and we there

fore respectfully ask that Yankton be included as a starting
point in the advertisement for transporting supplies.

And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray.

Ilexolvt'ds That fonr copies of this memorial be enrolled,

signed by the presiding officers of this Legislative Assembly.
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and attested by the clerks, and that the Secretary of the Ter
ritory be requested to forward a copy to each of the following
persons :

One to the Hon. Secretary of War;
One to Gen. M. C. Meigs, Q. M. Gen. U. S. A.;
One to Gen. J)an'l II. Rucker, A. Q. M. U. S. A.:
And one to Hon. M. K. Armstrong, onr Delegate in Con
gress.

Approved, December 28th, 1872.

NO. 20.

A Memorial to Congress, As g the Establishment of a
Mail Route, from Mineral Springs, Dakota Territory,
to Niobrara, Nebraska, and that Service from Spring-
field, in said Territory, via said Mineral Springs, at
Least Three Times a Week, be Ordered on said Route.

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri- a mcmnrti°.
tory of Dakota, would most respectfully represent, that the ir^uic^eatab
commercial and social interests of Mineral Springs andmniironte,fwm
^prlngneld, in Bon Homme county, in this Territory, andu t, i.» nio
v ^

.x

-i i /. brarn' Ncb.,and
Niobrara, Nebraska, demands the establishment of a mail 'hat cc-vim

from Spring
route, with at least triweekly service on the same, from said Jew. in sai.dJ Territory, via
Mineral Springs, Dakota Territory, to Niobrara, Nebraska. a«"<! Mineral-r rt i J ■ bpnngs.at lea*'

distance of two miles, and that service should be placed on thre» .t,me» "■t week, be order

same, from said Springfield, Dakota, via Mineral Springs. c,lon8aidronlc

Dakota, to said Niobrara, Nebraska.

That there is no mail route established between said Mine
ral Springs, Dakota, and Niobrara, Nebraska, and they are
destitute of mail facilities, except what is carried by private
individuals.
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Therefore your memorialists would most urgently ask the
early establishment of said route, with at least tri-weekly ser
vice on same, from said Springfield. Dakota, via Mineral
Springs, Dakota, to said Niobrara, Nebraska, and as in duty
hound, will ever pray.
Approved. January Situ, 1873.

NO. 2\.

A Memorial to Congress, Asking for the Establishment
of a Mail Route from Yankton, Dakota Territory, via
Green Isle, Beaver Creek, Truesdell, Santee City, Ba
zilleMills, Happy Valley and Mineral Springs, Ne
braska, to Frenchtown, Nebraska.

a memorial Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri
in? forretheSee- tory of Dakota, respectfully represent, that it is important to
» mail route the interests of the inhabitants of Northern Nebraska and
i). T.,via oreen the Territory of Dakota, that a direct mail communication he
Isle, Beaver

J

miles.

That the country along said route is densely populated,
and it is our belief that the postal revenue on said route would
exceed the expense.

That the route is very direct and practicable, and the main
thoroughfare between said city of Yankton and Frenchtown.
That it would supply two thousand people with mail.

That Yankton is now recognized as the commercial center
for this whole section of country, and is the nearest railroad
point to said Frenchtown, Nebraska; but owing to the pres
ent postal facilities, no direct commnnication exists between
the points heretofore named.
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As by far the greater portion of the business of the coun
try west and north of Yankton, along the route named, is
connected with people and merchants of Yankton, the estab
lishment of the route asked for would be a great benefit to the

people of Northern Nebraska and the Territory of Dakota.

Your memorialists would therefore pray, that a mail route
be established between said city of Yankton, Dakota Territo
ry, via Green Isle, Beaver Creek, Truesdell, Santee City, Ba-
zille Mills, Happy Valley and Mineral Springs, Nebraska; to
French town, Nebraska, and that daily services be ordered'
upon said mail route.

And that this request may be promptly granted, your me
morialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray.

Approved, January 9th, 187'?.

NO. 22.

A Memorial to the Congress of the United States, Pray
ing fok a Grant of Land in Dakota Territory, to Aid
in the Construction of the Vermillion Valley and
Northern Pacific Rail Road.

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri- a memorial° •'to the Con«rcpn
tory of Dakota, would most respectfully represent to yourgf ,hclInlt,e(1* * * L J Stales, praying

honorable bodies, that the Vermillion valley is already set- [^da^u°k0"ur
tied from the Missouri river north, through the counties off^1™*^*™.
Clay and Turner, a distance of about sixty miles, by an in- mTiionlhvaTiecy
telligent and industrious class of citizens; that settlement has pacificNor,Kuii'
been made in the face of great disadvantages, on account of r'""i

the almost entire destitution of timber, even for fuel; that set
tlers have been encouraged to brave the hardships and depri
vations consequent upon so hazardous an enterprise, in the
hope and expectation that a country so beautiful and fertile
would very soon be traversed by railroads, under the impulse

oo
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of government aid, approximating at least the aid granted
in the States bordering our Territory.

That citizens oftheTerritory have under the general law for that
purpose, organized a company under the name of the Vermil
lion Valley and Northern Pacific railroad company, to build
a road from the town of Vermillion, by way of Bloomingdab-.
Lodi, Turner and Finlay; and thence in a northerly direction
to form a junction with the Northern Pacific, at a point near
the crossing of the Dakota river at Fort Cross.
And your memorialists would therefore most earnestly
pray your honorable bodies, to grant to said Vermillion Val
ley and Northern Pacific railroad company, alternate sections
on each side of the line of their road, for a strip ten miles
wide, under such restrictions as to sale and settlement as shall
seem proper and just.

Approved. December 28th. 1873.

NO. 23.

A Memorial to the President of the United States Rel
ative to the Pembina Band of Chippewa Indians.

To His Excellency the President of the United States:

a memorial Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri
to the President ° •>

state1*6 reiailve t°ry °^ Dakota, would most respectfully represent, that the

uandCofchippe* Pembina band of Chippewa Indians are still occupying the
wa Indians lands on the Dakota side of the Red River of the North.

which were ceded by the said band, and the Red Lake band
of Chippewas in their treaty with the United States in 1863,
and that the occupation of said lands by said Pembina band
is a great nuisance to the white settlements on the Pembina

and Red rivers; and also retards the establishment aud growth
of new settlements on the ceded lands.
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Your memorialists therefore pray, that said last named
hand of Indians be removed from the ceded lands, and settled
upon their reservation at the White Earth Agency, in Minne
sota, according to the stipulations of said treaty.

And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray.
Approved, January 6th, 1873.

NO. 24.

A Memorial to the Honorable, the Senate and House ok
Representatives in Congress Assembled, Praying for
a Right of Way Over Public Lands in Dakota Terri
tory, for the dakota pacific & missouri rlver rail
ROAD.

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri- a memorial
. _ , -i-.'0 ,ne honoratory of Dakota, respectfully represent, that the Dakota Pa-»ie senate and

- ,. —. i house of repre-
citic & Missouri River Railroad Company is a corporation »ontative» in1 " x congress as-

'lulv organized in September, 1872, in accordance with the?emb'ed- nra}\° * ing for a right

laws of this Territory, approved January 6th, 1868, for the Jfc^^tnSa*
purpose of constructing and operating a line or lines of rail- k^^Sakou
road, commencing at a point on the Dakota Southern Rail- fouriiiwerR'St
road, in Union county. Territory of Dakota, and running in
a northwesterly direction through the counties of Union, Clay.
Lincoln, Turner, Hanson. Hutchinson and Buffalo, to a point
at or near the (Tossing of the Missouri river by the Northern
Pacific Railroad, having also the right to establish, construe;!,

and operate branches from the city of Yankton, running
through Yankton and Turner counties, to intersect said main
line; also a branch line to intersect that of the Winona & St.
Peter's Railroad, at a point most convenient when said Wi-
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nona & St. Peter's R. R. line sliall have been established; also
a branch line to intersect the Northern Pacific Railroad at 01
near its crossing of the Dakota, or James river, or to inter
sect the Dakota Central Railroad, if that road be built.
And your memorialists most respectfully ask, that for tin-
purpose of enabling the Dakota Pacitic & Missouri River
Railroad Company to extend its road and branches by the
most advantageous and practicable lines, in accordance with
its charter, the right of way through the public lands in the
Territory of Dakota, be granted to said company; also a suf
ticieut quantity of ground, each ten miles on the lines of said
road, for the purpose of constructing station buildings, work
shops, depots, machine shops, side tracks, turn tables, water
stations, etc; and also that privilege be granted to use ma
terial on the public lands in the construction of said road.

And that the said road shall have the power to mortgage,
in the usual manner, its franchise road bed and all the prop
erty of every kind belonging to said company, to an amount
not exceeding twenty-five thousand ($25,000) dollars per mile,

upon such terms as may to the company seem best.

And your petitioners, as in duty bound, will ever pray.
Approved. January l)th, 187H.

NO. 25.

To tjik Honorable Senate and House of Representatives
of the United States in Congress Assembled.

to the honor- Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri-
able tho senate

"
,

an.i hunre or fory f)f Dakota, respectfully ask, that a weekly mail route
representatives J ' r y "
or the rntted may be established by your honorable bodies, between blk
States in con- J * *

gress
aasem p0int, Union county, and Turner, Turner county, Dakota

Territory.

Your memorialists, as a reason for said request and prayer,
would respectfully represent and make known to your honor-
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able bodies, among other things, that there is at present a

post office established, with a postmaster appointed, commis
sioned and qualified, at each of said points through which
your memorialists pray that said route as above may be es
tablished.

That the nearest mail route at present established by law,
is at a distance varying from six to twenty miles from said
offices so established, by reason of which a numerous and
growing population are compelled to depend wholly upon
uncertain and private sources to obtain their mail, or any of
the facilities or benefits of the postal laws of the United States.

That the distance of said route, which your memorialists
pray may be established, will not exceed forty miles, and the
road between and through said points is in good condition at
all seasons of the year, viz: From Elk Point, northwest to
the section line between sections twenty-nine (29) and thirty
(30), town ninety-two (92), range fifty (50); thence north on
said line to the township line between towns ninety-six (96)
and ninety-seven (97), range fifty (50); thence on the most
practicable route to Turner, in Turner county.

That the road is in good condition at all seasons of the
year, having been established and improved the greater part
of the way for many years.
That at all points along said route there is a dense and per
manent population of enterprising and industrious citizens:
and that the region of country through which said route is
established, is of the most productive and fertile in the Terri
tory of Dakota.

And your memorialists will, as in duty bound, ever pray.
Resoloed, That our Delegate to Congress be requested to
call the attention of the proper committees of Congress to the
object of this memorial.

Approved, December 28th. 1872.
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NO. 26.

A Memorial to the Congress of the United States, for
an Appropriation to Construct a Bridge Across the
Bio Sioux River, at a Point Opposite the Town ot
Richland, in Union County, Dakota Territory.

To the Honorable Senate, and House of Representatives of lit?
United, States in Congress Assembled:

a memorial Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri
■"r\heC°uniied tory of Dakota, respectfully ask that your honorable bodies
Statea, for an «-n , • .. « i , i
Hpproprianon will make an appropriation of such an amount as may be
hrid?ens acrost deemed sufficient for the construction of a bridge across tin;
river, at a point Big Sioux river, at a point opposite Richland, in Union conn
•>ppo»llc the .,,.„,.!
town of men ry, in this Territory.
land, in Union

Terriio'r>?!'ko"
The importance of this bridge to the interests of at least
two-thirds of the hardy and industrious settlers of Union
county, can be attested by our Delegate in Congress.
That this bridge forms the connecting link between the
State of Iowa, and this Territory, on a Territorial road, lead
ing by the shortest route to the Capital, besides connecting
this Territory with a large and important part of Plymouth
county, in the State of Iowa, whose settlers are equally inter
ested in this bridge, from the fact that the mail route hitherto
established from LeMars, in that county, to Yankton, has
been discontinued, owing to the fords on said Big Sioux river,
(during most of the summer season) being impracticable.

That those settlers now so numerous, have to go to LeMars.
a distance of twenty miles for their mail matter.

And your memorialists will, as in duty bound, ever pray.
Resolved, That our Delegate to Congress be requested to
call the attention of the proper committees of Congress to the
object of this memerial.

Approved, December 28th, 1872.
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NO. 27.

A Memorial to tiik Congress of the United States,
Praying for the Speedy Settlement of all Citizens
Claims on the Fort Randall Military Reservation.

To the. Honorable, the Senate, and House of Representatives of
the. United States in Congress Assembled :

A memorial
to the Conirrehc

vation.

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri
tory of Dakota, respectfully ask that your honorable bodies S'at'eh8®pVayS
will, at the earliest time possible, make provisions for a final sctt'oment66^
settlement of the claims of certain settlers on the Fort Ran- "'aims lonethe
dall military reservation, in Dakota Territory. mlmar^B^

v

The importance of this settlement at an early day of the
present session, will be of a great help to all parties interest
ed as it will enable them to locate, (if obliged to) early the
•oming spring, which will be very beneficial to the settlers and
justice to the Territory.

The necessity of this settlement can be placed before your
honorable bodies by our Delegate in Congress, Honorable
M. K. Armstrong.

And your memorialists will, as in duty bound, ever pray
Resolved, That our Delegate in Congress be requested to
fall the attention of the proper committees of Congress to the
subject matter of this memorial.

Approved. January 6th. 1873.
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NO. 28.

A Memorial to Congress, Asking for an Appropriation'
to Remove the Obstructions to Navigation on the Rep
River of the North.

To the Honorable, the Senate, and Home of Represent-all' res of
the United Stales in Congress Assembled:

a memorial Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri-
aakin|°foVrean tory of Dakota, would most respectfully represent, that owing
10 remove the to such obstructions as " Goose Rapids " and other natural im-
Davigation on pediments, the navigation of the Red River of the North, from
the Red River „
<>rthe North, the Northern Pacific Railroad to Pembina, by steam vessels.

of even one hundred and fifty tons burthen, is rendered diffi
cult, at times dangerous; and as the very extensive carrying
business, during the five years last past, done on said river,

would seem to warrant a liberal expenditure by the general
government, in rendering said business easy and safe, there
by promoting the speedy development of the vast natural re
sources of the great Red river valley.

Therefore, we your memorialists, do most respectfully pray,
that an appropriation be made, of a sufficient sum, to secure
the object above stated.

And in duty bound, your memorialists will ever pray.
Approved, January 6th, 1873.
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NO. 2D.

A Memorial to the Postmaster General of the United
States, Praying for Service Once a Week, on Mail
Route No. ——.from Medary, Brookings County, Da
kota Territory, to Marsiifield. in the State of Min
NESOTA.

Sir:—Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of Da- a memorial0 ** to tho postmas-
kota Territory would most respectfully represent, that mail'" b™«»i »'1 ' r the United

service on route No. -.is demanded for the "rood of the?"1'™- nra>v'K~
for service once

rapidly settling country through which said route passes. ".uFk'no" — '
from Medary,

That the distance by the existing mail route between Meda- Brookings*
, county, Dakota

ry, Dakota Territory, and Marshneld, Minnesota, on which Territory to' ' J ' \ Marshfield, In
sendee is now had, is over two hundred miles, while the dis- ">? state of

Minnesota.

tance by mail route No. , is but thirty-five miles.

That the country around Medary is rapidly settling up, and
that a town of considerable size exists there at the present
time, and that by this mail route alone can they obtain direct,

communication with the east.

Your memorialists would therefore request that service be
ordered on said route at least once a week.

And as in duty bound, your memorialists, will ever pray.

Approved. January 8th. 1873.

29
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NO. 30.

A Memorial to the Congress of the United States. Pray
ing foraGrant ofLand in the Territory of Dakota, to
Aid in the Construction of the Dakota, Pacific anl>
Missouri River Railroad

To the Honorable, the Senate and House of Representatives in
Congress Assembled:

"a "memorial Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of -the Terri-
o° the "ulifcd tory of Dakota, respectfully represent, that the Dakota, Pa
ro?tea8'Eranyt "?cific and Missouri River Railroad Company is a chartered
land In Dakota . . « .*. —. ..'
Temiory.to old corporation, duly organized under the laws of the Territory .
in the construe- . , -, ,
k1ota°pthiencD&

af* January, 1868, proposing to construct and operate
Missouri uivera iine or lines of railroad, commencing at a point on the Da

kota Southern Railroad, in Union county, in this Territory;
and thence running in a northwesterly direction through thr
counties of Union, Clay, Lincoln, Turner, Hanson, Yankton,
Hutchinson and Buffalo, to a point at or near the crossing of
the Missouri river by the Northern Pacific Railroad, having
also the right to establish and operate branches from the city
of Yankton, the capital of the Territory, running throngh
Yankton and Turner counties, to intersect said main line;

also a branch line to intersect that of the Winona & St. Pe
ter's Railroad, at a point most convenient when said Wi
nona & St. Peter's Railroad shall have established their line:
also a branch line to intersect the Northern Pacific Railroad
at or near its crossing of the Dakota, or James river, or to in
tersect the Dakota Central Railroad, running in that direc
tion, if said Dakota Central shall be built.
The main line of this road running diagonally across the
whole southern portion of this Territory, and intersecting
with the Northern Pacific R. R. at or near the southern line
of the contemplated new Territory of Pembina, should Da
kota be divided, having the advantage of a northwesterly di
rection, it would would be free from snow in the winter, and
afford an outlet to the East for the trains of the Northern Pa
cific Railroad.
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Your memorialists respectfully represent, that the Northern
Pacific Railroad, running through this Territory, between the
46th and 47th parallels, is far removed from the southern and
.•settled portion of this Territory, and without connection is of
no present value to our settlers; that the Dakota Southern
Railroad, a line of sixty-five miles in length, is the only other
railroad built within the limits of the Territory, the latter
road being constructed with local aid after much trouble and
many trials.

And we further respectfully represent #that we know by ex
perience that it is impossible to construct railroads to any ex
tent, in a new country, with a small population, by local aid,
and of the great difficulty of diverting eastern capital west
ward without the aid of land grants.

Your memorialists respectfully represent, that the Territory
of Dakota comprises an area of upwards of one hundred and
fifty thousand square miles, and nearly one hundred millions
of acres of land; that it is to a great extent prairie land, ex
ceedingly rich and productive soil, and when properly culti
vated, yielding great returns; but excepting on the margins
of great rivers, and in now inaccessible portions of the Terri
tory, there is no timber or coal ; and it must be obvious to
your honorable body that though surrounded with an im
mense area, comprising thousands upon thousands of square
miles of superior agricultural land, it is difficult, and next to
impossible to induce even the most hardy and enterprising
immigrants to fix their homes so far away from markets of
sale and purchase, and the all important supply of fuel and
lumber, as well as the necesssities of life.

Your memorialists beg further to call your attention to the
fact that excepting in the case of the Northern Pacific Rail
road, the Territory of Dakota has never received the aid of
the general government to develop its resources by railroads,
while nearly all the western States and Territories have re
ceived generous grants of land for railroad and educational
purposes, by which means large and prosperous States dense
ly populated, have been erected from prairie countries as un
cultivated and unbroken as the Territory of Dakota now is.
The present population of Dakota feel that they have the
same claim upon the general government, and desire the sain*'
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opportunities to develop their country as has been afforded t.
the States that surround it; and we feel confident that with-
the present aid we seek that our Territory will rapidly ad
vance in population : that a vast extent of land now and for

many years to come, in its present state, of no value to th«
Government, will become settled and cultivated, and conse
quently taxable; and that we, as a Territory, will soon In-
self- supporting, an event which we arc convinced mast belong
delayed without assistance

Your memorialists sire aware of the objections urged in Up
later session of Congress, to donating public .lands to corpo
rations, but feel assured that upon a careful examination of
the resources of the Territory, agriculturally considered, th<
immense quantity of land now lying idle, capable of produc
tive tillage, the certainty of large immigration, which will b<
influenced by extended and ample communication with mar
kets for grain and produce, lumber, fuel, and the mannfacto
ries of the East: and our present positive helplessness to de
velop this great property that our solicitations will be re
warded.

Your memorialists would therefore most respectfully and
earnestly urge, that in addition to the right of way already
asked for, that a liberal grant of lands belonging to the pub
lie domain in this Territory, be given to aid in the construc
tion of the Dakota, Pacific and Missouri River Railroad, in al
ternate sections on each side of the proposed line and it-
branches, with a provision that the lands so granted shall b>
sold only to actual settlers, at a price not exceeding two and
one-half dollars per acre.

And as in duty bound, your memorialists will ever pray.
Approved. January 10th. 187:?.
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NO. 81.

A Memorial to Congress, Asking eoh Aid iiN thk Cause of
Education in the Territory of Dakota.

Whereas, Congress has from time to time been so mind- A memorialc lo congress,

t'ul of the educational interests of the several States of onrf*kt'J8 J>
r ««

country, as to make wise and judicious appropriations for ^""Territory
the establishment of colleges and the mental culture of theofDakf,t*

people; and
Whereas, Such acts have had no application to the Terri
tories, which, iu their infancy are poor and much more needy
of assistance than rich and populous State; and
Whereas, It is important that all social communities
should in the beginning, lay the foundation of an education
al system which will educate the rising generation, and act as
an inducement to encourage the better and more enlightened
classes of immigration, instead of repelling them by an ap
pearance of apathy in regard to educational interests: there
fore

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri
tory of Dakota, would respectfully request your honorable
body to appropriate to the cause of education in the Terri
tories, one-third of all the monies received from the sale of
public lands lying within their limits.
And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray.
Rewired, That a copy of this memorial, duly authenticated,
lie transmitted to our Delegate in Congress, M. K. Armstrong.

Approved, December 28th, 1872.
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A

NO. 32.

A Memorial to the Congress of the United States,
Praying for an Appropkiation to aid in the Const ruc
tion of two Bridges Across the Dakota River, one at
Maxwell City, in Hutchinson County, and one at Rock
port, in Hanson County, Dakota Territory.

memorial Your memorialists, the Legislature of Dakota Territo
','tltheCO"uit*dry, would most respectfully represent to your honorable
rl!?tea;iPapp°i?bodies, that the interests of that portion of Dakota Ter-
iatheCconHtru(U-ritory, lying on each side of the Dakota river, at or near
bridge? acm^ Maxwell City, in Hutchinson county, and Rockport, in Han-
the Dakota rK- " ,, , , • 11 V -, j •
rr, one at wax- son county, would be materially enhanced and immigration
well City, in /' J

.
e

iiutchinaonm-eatly aided, as well as the convenience and necessity of
county, and one " •> >

. „
st Rockport, in local inhabitants, subserved by the construction of twonansonconnty, ■>

T) T bridges, one at Maxwell City, the present terminus of the
Territorial road leading from Canton, in Lincoln county, to
said place; and one at Rockport, in Hanson county, the
present terminus of the mail route and Territorial road,
from Yankton, northward along the valley of the Dakota
river. That the inhabitants on one side of the river are at
present cut off from their base of supplies, postoffice and
school privileges, by the said river, which is impassible dur
ing the greater part of the year. That the said bridges are
necessary adjuncts of thoroughfares which are becoming
highly important in accomodating the tide of immigration
to the central and western portion of the Territory.

Your memorialists, therefore do most earnestly pray that
an appropriation of ($10,000) ten thousand dollars, be made
to aid in the construction of said bridges across said Dakota
river, one at Maxwell City, in Hutchinson county, and one at
Rockport, in Hanson county, Dakota Territory.

And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray.

Approved. January 6th, 1873.
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NO. 33.

A Mkmokial to tiik Postmastkr General ok the United
States, Praying that the Mail Skrvick on Route No.

, from Fort Randall, to Fort Sully, Dakota Terri
tory, be Increased to Three Times a Week.

To the Honorable. Postmaster General of the United Slates :

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri- 10 V™jws°'»»»
tory of Dakota, would respectfully represent, that an increase}" emulate a
of mail service on route No.—— , from Fort Randall to Fort thateuier L'»lf

service on rou 11*
Sully, Dakota Territory, is necessary for the public good. x'o. __,rrom
That said route runs through a very fertile section of Dakota, dan, to Fort

.
° Sully, ltakot*

which will be densely populated in a very few years, and Terrltory.be so
there are several military and Indian reservations along said"""'" »*«*.
route; the former of great importance to the government and
citizens of said Territory, and demanding increased mail
facilities on this route.

Nothing would prove of greater benefit to the military and
Indian department of this section, than to have the mail ser
vice increased as this memorial represents, while as an act
of justice it is urgently demanded.
Your memorialists therefore urge that service be increased
as herein recommended, and as in duty bound, will ever
pray.

Resolved, That a copy of this memorial be forwarded, duly
attested, to the Postmaster General, one to the presiding offi
cers of both houses of Congress, and one to the Honorable
M. K. Armstrong, our Delegate in Congress.
Approved. January 8th, 1873.
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NO. 34.

A Memorial to the Postmaster General ok the United
States, Praying that the Mail Service on Route No.
—
, from Sioux Palls, to Meoart, Dakota Territory.

be Increased.

ioAth"hono1ra- ^1R:—Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of Da

fcnera"'?"^*
kota Territory, 'would most respectfully represent, that the

praying suihai increase of mail service on route No. , from Sioux Falls,

nn't'e no. --° to Medary, Dakota Territory, is necessary for the public good.
mX™^0 That the said route runs along the valley of the Big Sioux
'■Hcrea«ct(?.ry'

be
river, a distance of sixty miles, which country is becoming
densely populated for a distance of from five to fifteen miles
on each side of the river.

Several towns and villages are springing up along said
route, and for the want of greater mail facilities, the growth
and prosperity of the same is retarded, and that an increase
of service would do much to advance the future prosperity of
the country.

Your memorialists would therefore earnestly request that
service be increased to three times per week.

And, as in duty bound, your memorialists will ever pray.
Approved, January 8th, 187B.



A -1\JJ�)lOHIAL TO 'Till•: HOXOlL\.BLE POS'DL\STEI: (}J.-:XEIL\L
PRAYING '!'HAT S:En.ncE SHALL 1m· Onnr:r.r:o ox· THE :MA11°. 
ROUTE RUNNING Fl:0)[ CAN'l'OK: VIA SW.\N LAKE: i\f-:IIHI.I.E: 
AND \Vou,· CREEK, To :Mr1.1,TOWK. 

.... ,.,_.,., 

Your memoria1ists, the Legislative Asst:'m bh:- of the Terri- ,, mcmori:I!
, 

w ro rhc honorJ-tory of Dakota would res1)ectfnl]1.T represent. that that por- hie rosrm:1 s_tt•r 
• ' .J • "cner:21 praY1n« 

hon of our 'rerritorJr thron(l'h which the abo\·e mentioned f1i31 i-crvi c� n shall beordcml 1·onte is  established, is thi<'klJr settled at both tf'rmini. and 011 - t he �nll 

· · • rout(• runnm:!

also at all the intermediate points mentiont·Kl. aucl that at �7��
w
:i�3t�t!:

se,·eral }Joints on the route the settlers are oblicred to tra--rel A� tu·illc :ind 
, • · n ' noJf Cr<'<'k, to 

many miles to procure their mail matter, and that the placing Milltc,wu · · 

of service npon said route, would tend to the rapicl impron�-
ment uf' saicl portion of om· '.L'erritory. and n l�o to the rapid 
settlemeut the1·eof. 

And your memorialists would rt•spectfnll.r · pray, that ser­
,-ice may be placed upon sa.icl route as soon as pos�jh)t'. and 
yom· memorialists, as in duty bound, wi 11 en�r pray. 

ApproYed, January 8th, 187B. 

'�o •>r• ... � • ., .1.

1\ nifE�{Ol:IAL TO THE Co?\GftES� OF nm Ux1nm STATJ•:�. 

PRAYING Fol! THE EsT ABLISII:\U-:N"T o�· A :M.\ tL Rot;n•: .F 1:0 )t 
FoRT SULLY, VI.A GRAND R.1vm: �-\m•::.\'CY: Fowr R1c1�� AXD 
BURLEIGH, To FoRT McKEAN". 

Your memorialists, the Legislative ..As�embJ.,· of the Terri- A 111c111oriu1I . to the Con�rc�� tory of Dakota, would resJ)ectfnlJy prar t 1at. n mall routeor the rnik,t
1 ) . } :i f I' 

� 
l] 

. 
D k 'I' 

. . State�. ;,r:idmr ht> esta J 1s 1ecl rom . • ort �u r� rn n -otu. t'l'rttory: -r rn · �
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f?r the CSlnb- G-rancl River A o-encv 11"'01:t Ric-e an11 l) t11·l 1•1· 0·]1 ·tt t' 111• .,; 01:t11 -hshmcnt of :t o .J , · • · , ' :, - .-, : • • · 4" 

l���;f \f
1
�\\�-:r�l� P.rn Pacific railrond crossing of t}w ::Vrissom·i J'ir<"I', to Fort

Oriinti mvcr1fcKean in Dakot 0 'I"�1·1·1·to1·v Agency, l'or1 - ' '" '- . • ·
Hice nntl Hur- · :i • • • 
Jl'ii::_!l. 10 For1 .. .o\n9 your memoriahsts, as rn <lnty buund. will ,•n'r pray . . MC'-h.c:m. 

Appro"Ved, January 10t1l, JR7H. 

!.-10. ;37. 

_.\ �iE)fOHL\.L 'l'O Co�HKES� .-\SKl�G FOR TJIE Lo('.\'l'JO� OF .-\ 
LAND O-FJ'ICE lN Tm-� 810ux ,�ALL1-�Y . 

.-\ nrnmorlnl vVHEREAS The extensive and fertilP ralll'j' or the Bio· Sioux 
io con�rc:::;.. ' · · � 

,•,�.;�tl�/0r
01

! b� river, in Dakota, bas been entered from �linrn�::;ota.. by thl' 
:i��11 �fi,1.�c ,-�,� ,viliona &. St. Pe.ters railroad, ancl will be also t:'l)terecl by tltv
1•1�·. Dakota & Hastings railroad ea.rly in 187U. and h1 ('ons,,-

quence of their increasecl fa1·ilities, irnmigra.1 ion wiJI pom· 
into this ,0alley; and 

"\¥nEim.As, 'rhe distance of this t>ect.ion of eo1rnti-y from nn,r 

United States Lancl Office, in this 'l'enitory, h, so great, that 
heavy burdens-of expense an<l great loss of time are imposecl 
upon the settler, causing him to fran,J f1·om smrenty-1h-e to 
one hunclrecl and fifty miles-to reach the land ofli<'e in which 
said lands are located; now therefore� 
· Your memorialists, the Legislative .Assembly of the Terri­

tory of Dakota, respectfully ask fo�· the creation of' a new 
lancf district, with the ]and office "locri.tecl in the Sioux valley. 

Your memorialists woulc1 respeetfnllyrequest that the open­
fng up of this ·section of country by the railro�ds aforesaid, 
together with the creclitable efforts now being made by the 
Territory of ·Dakota, to induce immigration to her fertiie -val· 
leys, will' insur� the speedy settle1nent of ·this section, k�1own 
to possess a rich soil,. ancl to be well supplied with tiinber ancl
water. 



,v e tl1erefo1·e }Ji-ay yotu· honorable body, to locate ?, l; nite<.1 
State� La ncl Oflire, at the place herein designated. and as in 
duty buuncl. yonr memorialists ,vill•ever pray. 

Resohed. That a d11Jy anthenticatecl copy of tllis memorial 
be transmitted to Hon. l\I. K. Armstrong, our Delegate in 
Congress. aml that lH' be r<:·quested to lny if before Congr�ss 
at an earJy clay. 

App1·<1n•tl . .Tanuan· 1ot11. JS-;':-1. ., . 

�O. B�. 

�\ )li-:,1<11:1.\I. Tu TJm CoNfiHE�s Ol-' Tlll·:UNn':ED 8TATES, Pl!.:\Y­
IXG F0H .\ OHA�T 01•' LAND IN. D,\l..OTA 1'ERJUTORY, io

. .-\ 1n Ix THE Co.'.'.:--Ti-:uoTro� OF Tni-: DAKOTA GHAND ·TRtTNK 
HA.IL\\' A Y. 

To I l,c /101,,,,.(d,Ze. tlte Se1talc:1 and House l!l Re"presentati-ae.� in. 
C'o11(Jress. /1.�se-mbled: 

Yon1' ll1E'lllOrial.ist:::,. the.LegisJath-e Assembly .of' t4e Terri- A ruemori:il

t• l) ] f' 1] t t} t th } to tile congrc�� 
_tory o a ,ota. respect u y represen : rn ere 1as never <?r the Vni!(•,1 
I f• ] l ) C 

. :i • 1, 
• Sratce, pnl\"JD:! 

)een a. grant o anc. � )Y 1ongress, to am 1n tue construction ror a sraiit ,,r 
• land in Dakot:t 

of a.nv railroad or railroads in the Territory of Dakota, south :rcrri,ory,to uid
v 

1n the con�truc--

of the fort\·-5ixth J)arallel, the pr0posed boundary of' Pem- tion or the D:i-� kota Grand 
bina. 'fenitory, while liberal donations have been made in aid Trnuk Rallw:iy

9f ra�lroads in othm· States and Territorie8. the1:eby leading 
to their rapid setUement and dm·elopment. and bringing into 
1i1a .. rket and under protlndive tillage, lands which would oth-

._
ep,ise l1a.n' remained unoccupied and valueless.
. Xour rnemo1·ialist� wonlcl further represent� that th!: State� 
ttl_'ouncl us haY«� rPeei¥ec1. the benefit of ge1wrous donations; 

·the State of Town: hy the aid. of' ]ands granted hy Congress,
lui.:ving· bet'j1 abll' t,) eonstrnrt. nearly tlnee thon�:-ind miles of
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1·,Lilroacb, while the States of Nebraska, and Kansas have re­
ceived nearly as mnc:-h more; that without this, it is clear that 
the railroads wonlc1 not have been constructec1, uor the States 
mentioned have held anything like the population they now 
possess.· In the examples before us, it is obvious that the 
t�ffect of lands· granted for the purpose of encouraging the 
huilc1ing of' railroads is no detriment to a prairie country; bnt 
ou the contrary;it is the only method that will induce capi­
ta.lists to invest in our far western roads, ancl give us thereby 
tl1c1t communication with the markets, pineries ancl manufac­
tories uf the East, which must be established before the thon­
sn.nds of acr.es of prairie Janel, hitherto of no value to the Gov­
ernment, cn.n be completely within the reach of the honest 
a,nd hardy pioneers of the great northwest. 

Your memorialists would further represent, that the J)a­
kota Grand rrrnnk Railway, to which the right of' way \Ya� 
granted by.C011gress at its last session, wonlc1, if constructet': 
upon the lh1es proposed, open up to settlement many squan.· 
.miles of tillable prairie land. in the Territory of Dakota, 
which must, without thi�, remn.in vacant and unoccn1)iecl for 
.many years to come; and we most respectfully urge that a. 
lil:>eral grant of land, in alternate sections, of the unoccupiec.1 
)ands on eich side of the Dakota Grand 'l'rnnk Railway, h.,, 
macle by yoiu· honorable body, with a provision that the land� 
so granted shall be solcl only to actual settlers, at a price not 

• 

exceeding two clol1 ars ancl a half per acre. 
And your memorialists will, as in duty bonncl, forever prny . 
. Approved, January 4th, 18'7'3. 
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�o. so. 

,\ �lE�fORl.\.L TV THE Co�GRESS OF Tl-IE lJ:NlT.ED STATES FOR AN 
APPROPRL\TIOX ·ro CoNSTRt:"C1' BmDG}:s AcRoss Tim Bro 
Swt:x Rn-EH, AT DIFFEI-mNT PoINTS: ONE AT R1c11r.AxD, 
lI�rox Cou�TY� ONE AT CA:NTO:X, L1:xcoLN COUNTY, AXD 
Oxi,; .\T S10Px FALLS, :i\Inoa:n,n1A Cotr:NTY. 

1i1 (I.,,., lfonorable, the Scncdc, alld /Iouse of Repre:,entatives of 
· 

I l,.e United States -i-n Con.q_re.s8 .·ls-'wmblecl : 

Yonr memorialists, the Legislative Assembly.of the 'l'erri- A mcmorir.l 
, • 10 the COl!'!l"c�,i tory of Dakota, respe.ctfnlly ask that your honorable bod1n <?r 1�1: ur1,�� 

·11 1 . . f' 1 t b 
:srar.�. ror a., w1 ma rn an a.pproprrnt10n o sne 1 an a.moun as may eapproµritnion 

1 1 ffi . . . fl . :J ,. B" to construe:
t 1:enwc. su �1ent for t-he construction o .>r1c1ges over tue 1g br:<l:."·'s a�ro""' 

· lh1: .13!� l'ilOUX 
�ioux liH'l". at different l)Oints as above described. river :le dilfe1·-

. cm r,olnr�: on,: 
'l'lie necessity of these improvements to om· fast developing tJ0��c�;1�i;:;

Tenit.ory, can he placed before your honorable bodi..,s•hy·our£��,-if0({����.; 

I l 
· - JI t,J 'f }� \.. · 

11n<l one i:· )e •�gate 1 n Congress, onorau e ., .. '-· .r rm strong. :-:1oux Fa 11;. 
• • · • . lli1t11ch11bu C•), 

.-\ n<l your memor1ahsts will, as 111 duty bound, ever pray. 
Re.,;;olved, That onr Delegate in Co�1gress be reqnest�d to 

1 ·nll the attention of the pl.'oper committel'S of Congress to the
ohj(!d. of this memerial.

.-\pprO\-ecl, De,�ember 28th, 187:l. 

�o. 40 . 

...-\. nlEMORIAL ·ro CoxGuEss, PR.A\"ING •.Fol:. AN APPROl,RL\TION 
TO CONSTRUCT .:\. iIILrrARY ,VAGON ROAD IN TUE VALLEY 
OF '.l'HE RED RIVER OF THE NORTH .. 

To tlle Honorable Senate ancl I-lo-use of Represenlati-ces of tlte 
United States in Congress Assemhled: 

Your memorialists, the Legislath·e Assembly of the 'ferri� A mewor,. 1
tory of Dakota, would most respectfully represent, that tl1e ��a��!�;

:;:r�: ;� 

t. f . . 

. 

B k ·a approp<tUUOII 
eonsb.·uc 10n o a uuhtary wagon roacl, from ree enr1 ge 
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10• �0n� 1 r 11c1 a aud Cl1ahinka1)a. tlown . the Yallev of tbE.> Red Hfrer of t11<.• lllllHan· W:l"'Oll , . ., 

roncl hitbc f.aJ- North via Fort .Abercrombie Fa.i·o·o ancl G1·a11c:i J•,or·l·s t<> I ey of l he Jfoct .• ' . ' n ' ,, ' .l · ' , 
����f .. 0r 111e Fort Pembina and the international bound·ary line, a distan<·ti 

o.f about two hundred miles, would be of vast benefit to tlH·
Pederal GoYernmen�. in the transportation of' military snp­
plies,_&c., and at the same time promote the intel'ests of that
n:tlnab]e portioi1 of our Territory, by opening to settlement
and cnltivnt.ion a vast n.gl'icnltnrar cli.strict, a.ncl thus, by thP
increased ntlue· �f the p�1�1ic lands, contribute largely to,var11 
refi.111ding to the national treasury any expenditure in con· 
strncting such road. 

That nccorcling to the official reports of the collector of c.:ustorn� 
at the poi-t of Pembina, merchanclis<:> passing ov<�r said rout1.:· 
annually, js inspected at said port, amounting to hundrech 
of thonsanc1s of dollars. from ·which the United States del'ivt�s 
a ]arge re,·enue: amounting annually to perhaps $50,000, be­
�ides the supplfos for tlH' settlements on the American side of 
the bonndar)·. 

A la1·gP, portion of the supplies for the Province of Manito­
ba, with a l)Opulation of over thirty thousand, as well as tl11• 
vast snpJ>lies for the Hudson Bay Company, a,ncl the nmner­
ons fur traders, pass over said route, as clo also the large n ... 
tnrns of fm•s, &c., from the far nortln,·est. 

'rhat the United States mails for all that. vast district or

country, as also the Canadian mails for Manitoba and the 
northwest Territory, •(carried ·by the United States Govel'n­
ment) must·necessa.rily pass over saicl route, which, owing to 
the cli:fficnlt.y- of -.crossing tile several streams on the route, a.re 
often dclayecl for days, and even weeks. 

'l'hat owing to the difficulties· of the route known as the 
;; Da,vson Route/' from the lakes to Fort Garry, through Ca­
nadian territory. nearly the entire Canaclian imni.igration, to 
the PrO\·jnce of :Manitoba, anc1 the northwest Territory, 
amounting in .1872, to. over five thonsm.1cl, passes oYer ,the 
American route above. ment.ioned. 

That the great thoroughfare betwe�n I�ort Abercrombie, 
Fort.Peml?in.a,.,.and ,th.e United States bonnclary crosses some 
ten stre:,i,ms, v;n:��ying in wiclth · from fifty to two _hundred.feet.
over which! the.:freighters .anclJminigran_ts, h�ve. annually to
throw. -:�t (.'(;nsiclerable .expense a.nc1 g�·ent !oss <?f time, .. t�rn-
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ponny bridge;:;. whtcll are carried off by foe fh:st f reshet: a.ml 
l1Pnce ea<'h stream is so bridged se,·eral tinw� clnring th"" same 
�eason. 

That the entire route passes o,·er a, ·1e,�e1 n1.1l«!y, an<.1 in as 
rnnch as nature has provided an excellent -road, no fai•ther 
appropriation is needed than ,vill be sufficient to Slll'TPY nnd 
mark the line. and to bridge the se,·eral streams. 

Your rnemorialists, therefore, clomost eanw·stly pray� that 
an appropi-iation of twenty-five thousa.ncl doJiar-:� pe macle. 
or such sum as yon in your wisdom ma.y deem suffkient for 
th� objects mentioned. 

�-\.nd, as in duty bound, yonr Hlc:moi-ialbt� will ,_.,·,•r pray. 
A pprnvecl, .Tan nary 0th, 1878. 

XO. -11. 

A\ >h:�IOHL\L 'l'o 'l'llE Co);mn:ss OF '1'111-: u�rn:n �'L\'l'ES, 
PRAYING FOJt .AN APPltOPRU.TION TO AID IX EsT .. HlLISJll�t'i 
AXD CONSTRUCTING A \V.-\GON ROAD FIW)f ROCKPORT, 1N 
HA:xsoN Cou�TY, D.AKOTA TERHITOHY, TO .,L\MESTOwN,.oN 
THE N ORTIIERN p .ACJFIC RAILRO.·\D, DA KOT .A TF.P.l!ITORY. 

.. 
'l'o tl11· Ilonorable Senate� and· 1Iouse o

f 

R.,�presolfaf irtw in 
C01i9res_8 Assemulecl: 

Your rncmorialists the Le0·islaHve .Assembly of tlle 'l'eni- A u1,,,wori:,? ' e . to Ilic COD"fC�:S 

tory of DaKota in tenth session con,0ened would rP.spectfulJy or 
th

e t.:i'it,c,r ' ' �t.&t<'�, pra�·rng

represent to the ConO'ress of the Unit�d <:.!tates as follows· fo� .1111 appr_(•·o ' · "-' l ' • 1in:1.1ion lu :ml 

'I,) t th ]] f t} D 1 · t · • · f' 1. • In �::tllblbhiui,; 13. e Va ey O le a i'.O a_ l'lVer IS U.St ut'COlTilllg peo- :ind conmuct-

plecl by indush-ious and energetic farmers, ancl that settle- ;fid iioc���'� 

t • l } tl t ti. - • t h b N } p •fi m llnn!c>on Co .. men 1S mac e, )0 . l a .. le pOlll W ere t e J...' Ort lel'll 3,('I C 1>. T,, toJ:uuc,.. 

railroad cro8ses said rh-e1\ and also nortlwiest from its month 
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t�m-�, on the for a distance of one hundred miles. ·rhat qtere is no cont­N. I. R. IL D:i 
1:otn Territory. mnnication betweei1 the settlements whatever, and that t}1P 

interest of the people of this Territory would be greatly en­
hanced by the constrllction of a wagon roacl from Rockport. 
in Hanson connty� to Ja,mestown, on the Northern Pacifk 
railroad, ancl that at pres·ent there is 110 direct wagon road 
ft·om the settlements on the Missouri river, to the N ortben1 
Pacific railroad, nud it is the most clil·ect ancl foa.sible route 
from ou�· ·Ca1)ital, to said railroad. 

And yonr memorialists would fnrtlw1· represent. tliat. gO\·­
ernment lands lying along and near snid roacl, for a distanc" 
of one hundred and eighty miles, will be quickly disposed of' 
to the advantage of the general government, and that g;oven1-
ment lands wou1c1 be sufficiently enhanced in value, to refun<l 
to the natio1ial treasury any expense H might he at. in con­
structing said roacl .. 

And your memorialists, would therefor..- earnestly pray tliat 
an appropriation of fifteen thousancl dollars� ($1 !\000) or H=-­
much as may be deemed sufficient, by your honorable hoclic�:-:. 
may be made to establish and construct said road. 

And your me.morialists, as in clnt_,- bonml. "·ill e,·,,r prny. 
Approved. January 9th. 18i3. 

NO. 42. 

A MEl'lOJaAL ·io Co:xGHESS: AsKrNG .Fo.1: Tim D1ns1ox OF T.m•: 
PRESENT TERHITORY 01<' DAKOTA, AXD THE }�RECTION OF A� 

ADDITIOXAL 'fERRITORIAL 0RG-ANIZ,\T1(1"N" 0f�T OF THE 

N OR'l'HEHN PART OF Tl lE SA)IE. 

To tlle Honorable tlte Senate a1ul Ilouse of .llepres.entatfvt8 (!f 
tlw Unilecl States in. Conuress Astsem.lJled: 

• 
1 

Your rnt-miorialists, the Legislatfre .Assembly of the T<:.•ni-
A rncmoria • 

iocougrcssm;�- tory· of Dakota. mo:3t res1)ectfnlly })ray·. that the present 'l'er-
111" ror the.: dt- , 
,-;;ion or the ritory of Dakota may he clividecl, n.ncl a. new 'l'enitorial or-
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·�anization made uut. of the northeru part thr.·reof. trncl a gm·. rrc:Pnt 1'mHo'" 
. · .. • ry of Doko:o, 

"rnment and officers prondecl for the samE-. nntl ihc "rr:t:•
· · · 

tion of an ndd1-

"\Y e res-pedfn11y JJray that the honndaries of the new 'ferri- �l�ra1 

or�����: 
im-y may lw the same n.s for the.• northern boundary for Da- �i� 11��� 

vr;��

kota, irnd the t�asterll and westrrn hound:uies of the same, as vr tho: i-ar:it!. 

far sonth ns the <lidding line as ·hereafte1· given; that the di-
dding Ji Ill' be as follows, to-wit: . Commencing at th� voint 
in the eastern boundary of the Tenitory of Dnk<,ta, near the 
north1:·rn end of Lake TraYerse, where the se,:enth stanq.ar<l 
parnHl'l. as sni-n•yed and t-stablishec.1 witllin and-for the sur-
n•-y of the "\Vappeton and Sisseton Indian Reservations� closes 
nn said honndary; tlwnce ,,·est along t-_aid serenth standard 
paralJeL within �aid n•sen·ation. to the western boundary of 
;-;a id reservation; tlH:•nce north 12" 62; west, along said reser-
ration honnthu·.,· to tlte closing corner of the se,·enth stand-
a1·d paraJlel or the n•guJar United States public land st�ryeys; 
t he111·1� wtjst along �ic1 seventh standard parallel to the ·Mis-
,onri l'irer; tht>nce np the channel of the Missonl'i river to the 
forty-sixth parallel of north la.titl1dc; thence ,,;est al01ig the 
rnth para lid to the wPstern boundary of the· Teri'ito1-y of 
Dakota. 

\\'1� further repn·SPllt that this varticnlar line of c1ivisfon i;:; 
:t:5kr-tl in order to a<'commodate the settlements already made 
in the TPni tory. lea Ying all those north of the '\Vappeton and 
:-:-isscton Resen-ations in the new Territory, and all south of 
the same in the Territory of Dakota; also because a base line 
for the public surveys \'fhere used as :t boundary line pre\·ents 
the fraetional didsion of surreys. which would he rendered 
necpssary jf an a.rtifi<'ial line was named: ancl because the 
line herei11 described is alreaclv surveved. marked and estab-

... ' t,,/ • 

iished for n. considerable distance from the eastern boundary. 
and will lw t'stahlishecl hereaft<>r in the pro·secution of the 
public smTP:VS witl1ont additional expense for surveying it a.s 
a boundary. 

,Ve furthN rE·spr•ctfulJy represt•nt, that we belie'fe the puh-
1 ic inten�sts alike of the United States, and this Territory now 
tlt:'mamls this clidsion: ancl that the co1n-enience ancl economy 
of the dtizen:; of both p·arts favor this division. 'fhere are 
uo interests in common between the two parts: commuuica­
tioi1 is 81ow and diflkult. "\Vhile east aiH1 west railroads are 
1wing <·onstrnctPd in both cliri$10l1$. no north a.ncl sonth Jines 

m 
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can be expectecl soon. 'l'he trade, commerC.'a and t•nterprise: 
the markets· ancl communica.tions of ea.ch pa.rt a.re distinct 
and separate. Differing motives and interests govern the cit­
izens of each pa.rt� and it is hardly practicu.bJe to represent 
and promote the best good of both parts in the same 'l'errito­
rial Legislature, or under the same '1\�rritori:i,l government. 
In all matters of local enterpl'ise, the enconragement of in1-
migration aucl the settlement of the country, the best good 
a.nd largest re�ults can only be a.ttained throngh sc�parat•� 01·­

ganization. An examination of the mn.p will <->.xhil>it t It<��,· 
reasons more effediveJy. 

\Ve also respectfully refer to tlrn present rapidly i ncrea�ing 
c1evelopment of' the two sections. lmmigration is now bt>ing 
greatly encouraged to both parts by erery induct�ment. The 
last election showed a large Yote in the northern pnrt. Causes 
now active]y operating will rapidly augment all these ren.sons 
for division. 'l'he area. of' the present rrerritory is over lo0,00(1 
::.:quare miles. The diversity of interests a.nd wicle separation 
of the different parts forbicl the hope that a proper clen -.Iop­
ment can be attained as at present organized. 

Por these and other reasons, your memoria.list:-; enrn1..':--tly 
as}� t.he division to be _authorize<.1 by an ea.rly law . 

.And, as in duty bound, your memoi-i.alists will ,J ,·i,r pray. 

Approved, December 31st, 1872. 
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